Rule 2.118

(a) Insert full
hame(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert name and
address of
registered office of
company

(c) Insert date of
appointment
(d) Insert name of

apphicant/appointor

Contact Details:

(

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

SATURDAY

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Form 2.35B

Name of Company

A1 Grand Pnix Operations Limited

Company number

03915200

In the

High Court
(full name of court)

Court case number
18570 of 2009

| (a) Timothy Bramston
Gniffins

Tawvistock House South
Tavistock Square
London

WC1H 9L.G

Tavistock House South
Tavistock Square
London WC1H 9LG

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited Griffins Tavistock

House South Tavistock Square London WC1H 9LG

on (c) 6 October, 2009 by (d) High Court

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply

| attach a copy of the final progress report

Administrator
Dated

1o ARzt 1o0'S

AR -

0210512015 #1173

Timethy Bramston
Gniffins

Tavistock House South
Tavistock Square
London

WC1H 8LG

DX Number

020 7554 9600
DX Exchange

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




=z —— : P et -Vt S e Ly [P S -

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Administration
Administrator’s Final Report as at 30 Apnl 2015

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(in Administration}

Administrator’s Final Progress Report for the period ending 30 April
2015

In the High Court of Justice
No. 18750 of 2009

30 April 2015

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal liability




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Administration
Administrator's Final Report as at 30 Apnl 2016

CONTENTS

1 Statutory information

2. Introduction

3 Receipts and Payments account

4 Summary of Proposals

5 Realsation of Assets

6 Creditors

7. Office Holder's Remuneration & Expenses

8 Dissolution

APPENDICES

A Recelpt and Payments Account for the penod 6 October 2009 to 30
April 2015, being the entire period of the administration to date

B Time Analysis for the period from 6 October 2009 to 30 April 2015,
being the entire period of the administration to date

C Administrator's charge out rates

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1985, ihe Administrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal hability







A1 Grand Pnx Operations Limited — In Administration
Administrator's Final Report as at 30 Apnl 2015

1. Statutory Information

Registered Office Gnffins
Tavistock House South
Tawistock Square

London

WC1H 9LG
Company Number: 03915200
Administrator Mr T J. Bramston

Date of Appointment 6 October 2009

Date Adminustration
Extended Until 8 May 2015

2. Introduction

21 Further to my appointment as Administrator of A1 Grand Prix Operations
Limited ("the Company”), this report is my final report covering the entire
period of the administration

3. Receipts and Payments Account

31 The Receipts and Payments account for the period 6 October 2009 to 30
Apnl 2015 being the entire period of the administraton to date, is at
Appendix A.

32 The small balance on the administration account will be used to reduce the
overdrawn Griffins’ accounts

4. Summary of Proposals

41 The Admunistrator's proposals agreed by creditors on 30 October 2009
envisaged that the company’s assets that were being held at the time by
Delivered On Time (“DOT”) would be sold by the Administrator and that the
proceeds would have been introduced into the administration for the benefit
of creditors

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal hability




At Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Administration
Administrator's Final Report as at 30 April 2015

42 The purpose of the administration was to achieve a better result for creditors
as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up (without first
being in administration)

4 3 It was anticipated that once the assets were sold, a distnbution would have
been made within the administration and the company would then proceed
straight to dissolution

5. Realisation of Assets

51 When the company entered administration, | can advise that £13,387 63
was handed over from the liquidation estate, which represents monies that
were held in the company's bank accounts

52 In August 2010 the Lola related spares were sold for £25,000 and in
October 2010, office furniture stored at the company's former trading
address was sold for £10,500

53 Miscellaneous items belonging to the company were sold in September
2010 for £255

54 Durnng the entire perod of the administration, gross bank interest of £8 49
has been accrued.

5.5 As mentioned in my previous reports, the remamnder of the company's
assets were being stored by DOT, who were claiming a lien over the assets
due to unpaid fees

5.6 A Court Order dated 9 December 2013 was granted to DOT entitiing them to
take the A1 GP goods within their possession and sell them pursuant to their
lien, the effect of which would have been to extinguish A1 Grand Prix
Operations Limited’s entitlement to the sale proceeds of the A1 GP assets

57 As Administrator, | resisted this application and made representations under
the Berkley Applegate principle that the Company should be entitled to its
costs in preserving and protecting the assets

5.8 Claims made under Berkeley Applegate which | intended to pursue for the
benefit of the admmistration estate, were onginally intended to be dealt with
at the December 2013 hearing However they have been left undetermined
by the Court and | have been advised that pursuing such claims will not be
beneficial to the administration as they will not result in realisations for the
administration However, these claims continue to be pursued.

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Adminisirator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal liability



e e —— =St - 2 . —_———— e e e - = —b - _— - -

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited - In Administration
Admnistrator's Final Report as at 30 April 2015

59 Due to the current level of outstanding costs and the increasing costs of
keeping the admimistration open, coupled with the advice received on the
chance of the administration achieving its aim, | have decided that there is
no benefit to creditors in keeping the administration going and will take steps
to bring the administration to an end.

5 10 As per the terms of the proposals sent to creditors on 8 October 2009, 1t had
always been the intention to dissolve the company once the administration
was complete Given the disappointing outcome then there will be no benefit
to creditors in winding up the company and | intend to apply to dissolve the
company forthwith

6. Creditors
61 The total creditors’ claims received to date are £102,037,858 25.

6 2 It 1s not anticipated that there will be a distnbution to creditors

7. Office Holder's Remuneration and Expenses

7.1 For my time in office as Administrator, the Creditors’ Committee authorised
me to draw my remuneration in reference to time properly given by myself
and my staff in attending to the matters arising in the administration up to
£100,000 00 without further approval.

72 The time recorded by myself and my staff for the entire period of the
administration totals £479,297 26 which represents 1,682.31 hours at an
average charge out rate of £284.90 per hour

74 The Time Costs Analyses are Appendix C and D, which provide details of
the activity costs, incurred by staff grade to date, together with details of
current charge out rates at Appendix E

75 Despite my firm having incurred significant costs in the administration, 1 have
not drawn any fees durnng the appointment and am faced with a significant
write off of time ncurred and expenses paid by this firm.

76 During the course of the administration period, the following costs have been
accrued

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Adminstrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal Liability




U T,

Category 1 Disbursements
Statutery advertising

Specific bond

Sundry expenses

Formal mediation feas

Agent and valuation fees

Agent disbursements

Legal fees — Liguidation expenses
Legal fees — Admmistration expenses
Counsel's fees

Insurance

Category 2 Disbursements
Telephone, Telex & Fax
Stationary & postage

Courlers

Storage costs

Registration of hazardous waste

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Administration
Admunistrator's Final Report as at 30 April 2015

Expenses incurred Ex;l.;n:?: es OE:;‘;?‘Z?:Q
£ £ £
450 03 450 03 0
1,704 1,704 0
199 80 199 80 0
3,000 00 3,000 00 0
291,679 35 8,829 35 282,850
174,717 37 45,855 00 128,862 37
13,806 46 13,806 46 0
426,500 00 1,600 00 425,000 00
189,849 27 0 189,849 27
182,016 30 0 182,016 30
1,283,922.58 75,344.64 1,208,577.94
Expenses Expenses Expenses
incurred paid outstanding
£ £ £

86 40 86 40 0

1,100 29 1,100 29 0

144 44 144 44 0

56,820 19 56,820 19 0

3000 3000 0

58,181 32 58,181.32 0

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of

the Campany and without personal liability




[P Y -_4__.,H.._41_ J e

T S S S T

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — in Administration

Administrator's Final Report as at 30 Apnl 2015

Amount Amount
Nature of expense incurred to Paid to date outstandin
incurred date £ 9
£ £

Supplier/service provider

TMP (UK) Lirmited Statutory advertising 450 03 450 03 0

Willis Limited Statutory bond 1,704 1,704 0

Chard Wallis Agents fees 6,031 40 6,031 40 0

Wordwave ntematonal  agents fees 297 50 297 50 0

Wyles Hardy & Co Agents fees 2,490 2,480 0

Quicksilver Messenger

Service Limited Agents Fees 10 45 10 45 0

Go Industry (UK) Agents

Limited disbursements 174,717 37 45,855 128,862 37
Legal fees

Segens Blout Petre (iquidation) 641516 6415 16 0
Counsel's fees

Simon Barker QC (liquidation) 6,000 6,000 0
Counsel's fees

James Pickering (iquidation) 1,391 30 1,391 30 0

Delivered On Time Legal fees

Limited (administration) 1,500 1,500 0
Legal fees 1

Segens Blout Petre (administration) 425,000 00 0 425,000 00
Counsel's fees

James Pickering (administration) 187,849 27 0 187,849 27
Counsel's fees

Joe Curl (administration) 2,000 0 2,000

Willis Limited Insurance of assets 182,016.30 4 182,016 30

Dunfold Park Limited Storage costs 56,820 19 56,820 19 0

1,054,692.97 128,965.03 925,727.94

There are no funds to pay for any of the outstanding expenses and as such those
that have incurred the costs will not be paid from the administration estate, nor
will those funds be paid out by this firm, although could be paid as a result of the

ongoing proceedings referred to above.

8. Dissolution

81 It s appreciated that the administration has already benefited from previous
extensions, while as Administrator | have sought legal advice with regard to
the ownership of the company's assets It 1s now considered that there i1s no
longer any benefit to the creditors to continue to accrue costs in this matter
and no prospect of any further recoveries. In the absence of future dividend
prospects, | have no option other to seek to apply for dissolution of the
company prior to end of the current administration period of 8 May 2015

! Estimated figure based on the fact that this matter has not been fuily costed

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of

the Company and without personal hability



=Tl . £
N n _ewre e e a - & A AL TR Rk e o — 1 - FEAT, etk s eda o KE o

A1 Grand Pnix Operations Limited — In Admimistration
: Administrator’s Final Report as at 30 Apnl 2015

e

e
i
I
|
|
'
[
|
|
|

)

urs faithfully

NN
TJ Bramston

Administrator

30 Apnt 2015

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1086, the Administrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal liability




I A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Administration
Admin(strator's Final Report as at 30 Apnl 2015

' Appendix A

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(in Administration)

Receipts and Payments Account for the period
6 October 2009 to 30 Apnl 2015, being the entire period of the administration
to date.

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent o
the Company and without personal liability



PO, U SN

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited

(In Administration)
Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 06/10/2009 From 06/10/2009
of Affairs To 30/04/2015 To 30/04/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Flight Pallets NIL NIL
Uncertain Flight Cases & Garage Cabinets NIL NIL
Uncertain 25 Motor Racing Vehicles NiL NIL
Uncertain 7 Ferran Engines NIL NIL
Uncertain Jigs & Chassis Moulds NIL NIL
Other Assets 35500 35500
13,387 63 Handover from Liquidator 13,387 63 13,387 63
Lola Spares 25,000 00 25,00000
Uncertain Ferran 599 & Maserati Quatroporte NIL NIL
Uncertain Wind Tunnel Model NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 849 849
Office Furniture 10,500 00 10,500 00
49,251 12 49,251 12
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 1,704 00 1,704 00
(3,600 00) Formal Mediation Fees 3,000 00 3,000 00
Sundry Expenses 199 80 199 80
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 8,829 35 8,829 35
Agents Disbursements 45,855 00 45,855 00
Legal Fees - Liguidation Expenses 13,806 46 13,806 46
Legal fees - Admmustration expenses 1,500 00 1,500 00
Corporation Tax 005 005
VAT 2,68320 2,689 20
Telephone Telex & Fax 86 40 86 40
Stationery & Postage 1,100 29 1,100 29
Couner 144 44 144 44
Starage Costs 56,820 19 56,820 19
Statutory Advertising 45003 450 03
Registration of Hazardous Waste 3000 3000
Bank Charges 2300 2300
(136,238 21) (136,238 21)
9,787.63 {86,987.09) (86,987.09)
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recevable 56 24
Bank 1 - Current 57 19
Gnffins No 2 Account (11,166 33)
Gnffins Office (75,830 04)
Expenses Bomme by Gnffins (104 15)

Page 1 of 1

IPS SAL Ver 2012 10

(86,987.09)

01 May 2015 14 48




4

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Administration
Administrator's Final Report as at 30 Apnl 2015

Appendix B

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(in Administration)

Time Analysis for the period from 6 October 2009 to 5 Apnil 2015, together with
details of charge out rates provided in accordance with the Statement of
Insolvency Practice (SIP) 9

Pursuant to paragraph 62 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal hability






£L082 51656 e EEE 000 000 g00 0o 10887 Jo oucunsul  IINVHNSNI
22 0L S10Z AeW 1O P1-L0-GL UOISIAA Z o | ebed
16748 18 509'chy S9°85P 76 82¢ 000 a5 f134 17183 uopeSp ¢ eboq
00555 00CEL L 002 000 oo 0o ¢ 000 w0 Hnog  TRULHNGD
zLNg 11 95v'6L 0948 000 a0 000 0o 098 8667 TYOITANI
96 9EE ¥ OpL Zro ££0 000 000 0o 00 vonebng uonaensod  1$0d-11
o€ €62 6E 0:8'2T) [5:1-114 &5 628 a0 852 Ji% 4 [:2: T4 senss) jebe 1931
1s eg 9.690°c) zLet ooyl 000 §z9 g0l 8 suapeBpsaau)
0T v 5o £9¢ oo 000 i:33 e 000 uonednseaul vaQd pdiS
16 805 BOELS'E [ 000 000 200 000 S04 sreyy onn uojebiseaul  Zdis
005he 05 € LD 000 000 0o 80 0o oM MEIAY dI  ATYd
€1 €25 0% 169 4} 000 00 000 000 £l sBunsey [RLSILL SDLWANI
68642 €L e6 £ED [541) 000 000 00 000 swefly  INSOVANI
£1 662 05 252"t 7652 9% 0o 05t SI0 coat voneBusasl) AN
£90SZ 9 860°LY LEPOT L1 96F 000 Lo 8Le L)Y gI0ypaID
16022 Ze €08'Y e 808 oo 000 800 000 swierD Jolpas] S
LLSIZ 0% Zov sLi sit wo 000 oo woe SODNNULIOY foNpesd  WINOD
152 80 L2 050 0s0 060 00 0 0o wo SROIPRID  SHOLIQIHD
86 8ZZ £9ELLTY L\ 164 £8 ¥B1 o o sy Ll MIOAA PaiEtEY JOTPAr) OTHD
0059¢ SZt8 1)) 000 200 ooe 000 sZ0 SOGHALRLIOY Of UCHBULION] §1diS
0l 15¢ £8028 %7 000 000 52'0 FCA e uodsy £59.00)d  1HO4INOH
S¥'eeZ 09 11'SS) 5168 00 555 760 L a8 -4 aLitl Bujuuteld ' UCHRNSUMIDY
vZ 098 o0 0LL'or £B 62} 8O L& 000 SO 850 v i sBunooW S9N
714 ¥9960'2 0562 8502 o0 ane ol o SMOIALY ese) SMIIATH
00 0¥ 00022 050 000 o 000 000 w50 Duruueyd ' yoseasey 1deSaY
00082 199151 b3 id 00 000 000 000 suodas Jo Bununy 1803y
SL¥9Z MG UPEE 000t SLe 000 ec o 850 900 sumey 1IBA LVA
00 O¥p 00 0Z8'L 00¢ 000 000 000 000 we eun] [aAl L BIGEEBIELD AVHL
rLOSY #1655 § EETH 000 000 000 000 EETL sl|e suoydajer §73L
00042 05 £96 e 85 € o0 00 000 000 UoneKR | [RI8LAH NIDUVL
S0S0E LoTYe Z (23] =44 030 00 0 £aE e el Xvl
e BT VEZ'E ST I £Q Ol 000 000 o SZT0 sonng AOINEIS  AHOLNLYLS
¥0 BFZ oroozal g0EL BS 89 200 000 Z6€ @50 Lames  1YLS
@6 HOE £80% 0 000 000 800 00 0o uonRseUMWeY jo uonesedaly 6dIS
95 6¥2 £902 800 800 00 000 000 000 SN0V dBY  AdIS
19982 00512 $L0 8o 000 000 Lo 0o sienow seloidwy  AOTIW3
BE 29% vRO0L'Y Lot oo 000 Eul) §To coe Buieurd W3
114 10799 e 44 w00 0o 800 00 Amiq #5eD)  ANVIQ
5022 81 620'1 P11 9v 000 0o & oo 0o J0}aq 8L YIM DOINOD  HOLERA
00 0¥t 00 002'2 052 00 oo 04 6 000 052 sBupsay uneoTd 1HN0D
oo 0¥t € £ 8 000 000 000 £8 ) W0 £supajosiy ue Buiscld OMISOT
00 UFE EE 8% 901 000 000 00 0 04 000 foueaosu) ue SU1S01)  ISOTD
86 652 86 62t 03¢ 050 00 000 aw0o woe suonoung BuusIysED  HAIHSYD
/104 696G ST 1T 8s Ll L0 520 sZe 000 suonoun4 Buususe)  QSY)
stezz 00 $¥2Z 801 a0} 000 0o o 000 000 Buidagy-icos 1008
98 152 zo 081 v A d:718 a0SSt 5.0 ¢ 004 956 HIOM, UDITBAISIURIPY  NWOY
(3} ey yms poddng S[RUCSER)0Id
ht.anr ouﬂuo_’q nu" js0n ewi) SINOYH (MO0 ), slojensiiptpy | SRRy Jojueg Joth) ucwudnﬁ Jguyed uonounyg YSop JO UeREIJISSRID

Arewwng }s09 '@ awll 6dIS PaielaQ -

1S0d 3apo) aloly
GLO2/P0/0€ ©L 600Z/0H/90 woig
paywr suonesado xid %.wso IV - 20WHDLY

juz awill







T

- w

—— o —— -

- wme = m e mby dkcls

e - ax

27 01 §10Z AeW L0

P1-10-G1 UOISISA

Zlo z abed

pawie]] 5004 QL

000

05'v82 ATLET'BLF 1ezan’) 09 0Te'1 760 8592 FAN 4] ISt <inoy [eloL
82192 Hror'ozl 9 o9r Fa il 000 LS so9t 17443 £)0EEY JO SUO[ES||EEY
00 56¢ [ 11X [<4"] 000 000 ooo 000 ¥Z0 SORNLURA JOIOW HGLOW
en o4z LT £az8 1378 000 L0 000 000 ebe w3 LSSY
8T 08z gaBIEE 21 SZ oL [ 3] L0 i 000 sluoBy  SINIOWISSY
86 152 £ 06E'EH 00z FINT 000 >34 o rt 05 L ucnEsEey 1835y 1SSY
00 5By 05 LbZ 050 000 000 000 000 050 s1ga0 1eE  SLE3aM008
[ R Weis Boddng sRUOISSHOId

_a_._.:o_._ omn._n>¢ Auy 1905 o)) 2ol el slotensiunupy 9 BIURSISSY AD[IIS JSRO ..amn:ﬂa sauped UGTIIUNA HIOAA JO UDfiedl)iSRR|D

—f
~
.

e

180d @pog peloid
S10Z/¥0M0E 0L 6002/01/90 Wold
paNLLIT SUoNeIado Xud PUBIS LY - Z0VHOLY

Aewwng 1502 3 awil] 6dIS PalieIaQ - Anug swil



o o s [P I s A a ke e memd v e B 4 oo [ 1 e AN -

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Admimstration
3 Administrator's Final Report as at 30 Apnl 2015

Appendix C

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(in Administration)

Administrator’'s Charge out rates

; Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of the
t Company and without personal hability




e — - e

GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

‘SCHEDULE - OF -STANDARD CHARGEQUT RATES IN RESPECT -OF GRIFFINS

PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2014

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office
Holders” the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration”

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £450 - £565
Managers £325 - £450
Investigators £285 - £380
Administrators £150 -£310
Support / Cashier Managers £220-£275
Support / Cashier Staff £70- £180

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretarial, filing, reception) unless such
staff are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for
an Administrator may be applied

Time is charged in minmum units of 5 minutes for all staff

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm i1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice gundance1 requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are amved at.

DEFINITIONS

Practice gmdance1 classifies expenses into two broad categories.

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that is directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred is
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tanff of
charges, mileage I1s charged at the appropriate H M Revenue & Customs rate

. Category 2 expenses These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment
In question but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include
shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to an appontment on a proper and
reasonable basis

1 - Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {England and Wales)




CHARGING POLICY

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such tems are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred

. Category 2 expenses (approval required) — resolutions to be sought from creditors
if these category of expenses arise

1 - Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 {England and Wales)




/M_—a'




